City of Haralson MONTHLY COUNCIL MEETING Minutes July 10, 2023 7:00 pm

Mayor: John Greer

Council: Scott Beaumont, Jeremiah Neal

Attorney: Ted Meeker
Clerk: Michelle Williams

Call Regular Meeting to Order

Announcements, Reports, Awards and/or Special Recognition

- Pledge of Allegiance
- Mayor's Report
 - Mayor Greer reports that not much is going on. The county will begin road repair soon on Magnolia Street. It was also brought to our attention that there is a light busted out at the Pavilion that needs to be replaced.

Clerk's Report

N/A

APPROVAL OF May & June 2023 Minutes

 A MOTION was made to approve May and June 2023 Minutes by Scott Beaumont and seconded by Jeremiah Neal, all were in favor.

• MONTHYLY FINANCIAL REPORTS - April 2023 Financial Reports

- May & June 2023 Financial Reports
 - A MOTION was made to approve May and June 2023 Financial Reports by Scott Beaumont and Seconded by Jeremiah Neal, all were in favor.

OPEN PUBLIC COMMENTS:

 Jamie Thompson addressed the limbs on Magnolia street as a concern for impairing vision. Council agreed and will use SPLOST allotment to help cover this.

• UNFINISHED BUSINESS:

Coweta approved the road repairs

New Business

 Bill Estes Road – Ask the county to bid the project to repave Bill Estes Road, also ask them to consider bidding the project in conjunction with us and Haralson will pay our portion of the project. Mark on the zoning map to show our portion of the road to see if they county will split the cost.

2025 SPLOST IGA –

- A motion was made to approve the 2025 SPLOST project list, which is \$150,000 towards repaving Bill Estes Road, \$120,000 to Drainage/Stormwater system improvements and \$40,635 towards Roads, Streets, bridges, Culvers and Sidewalks by Jeremiah Neal and seconded by Scott Beaumont.
- A motion was made to approve the 2025 SPLOST Intergovernmental Agreement was made by Scott Beaumont and seconded by Jeremiah Neal.
- Amber Everett wants to build on her 2 acre lot on Todd Road, it was determined that she is zoned R-1 residential and as long as she meets required setbacks and follows guidelines of permits, she can build with no problem. Lot size minimum is 1.5 acres, 1200 sq. ft. minimum.
- Council approved submitted wordage to give website developer to begin process of our city website. (attached)

• EXECUTIVE SESSION - Not needed

ADJOURN

- A MOTION was made by Scott Beaumont and then rescinded, by Scott Beaumont to allow for another public comment.
- A MOTION was made by Scott Beaumont and seconded by Jeremiah Neal to adjourn at 7:15 PM. Passed Unanimously.